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INTRODUCTION 
 
“Hawaii Income Patterns – Individuals 2005” is the forty-eighth edition of an annual 
summary of financial data on taxpayers subject to Hawaii's Individual Income Tax. The 
bulk of the data are from Hawaii State individual income tax returns filed by residents 
and nonresidents, but data from federal income tax returns were used for some items 
not available on Hawaii returns. 
  
Data are presented for all resident and nonresident taxpayers. The term "nonresident" 
as used in this report includes part-year residents. Brief sections provide separate data 
on elderly taxpayers; on blind, deaf or totally disabled taxpayers; and on taxpayers who 
are claimed as dependents. 



 



 

3  

HAWAII INCOME PATTERNS - 2005 
INDIVIDUALS 

 
OVERVIEW 

 
Residents and nonresidents filed a total of 622,149 Hawaii income tax returns for the 
2005 tax year. Among the major sources of income that were reported, salaries and 
wages increased by 17.0% over the amount in 2004, net capital gains increased by 
47.8%, pensions and annuities fell by 2.0%, and interest income rose by 15.1%. Hawaii 
adjusted gross income (AGI) amounted to $26,944 million, up 11.4% from $24,195 
million in 2004.   
 
In tax year 2005, income tax liabilities increased by 13.5% before credits and by 13.1% 
after credits.   
 

 
Table 1 

Comparison of Selected Items for All 2005 and 2004 Returns 
Item 2005 2004 % Change 

Number of Returns                   622,149             606,062              2.7  
Number of Exemptions                1,319,647          1,292,059              2.1  
Number of Age Exemptions                   142,843             139,738              2.2  
Number of Regular Exemptions                1,176,804          1,152,321              2.1  
    

                 (Thousands of Dollars)  
Salaries and Wages           21,222,976     18,141,687           17.0  
Interest Income                   436,631             379,498           15.1  
Capital Gains (Net of Losses)                2,831,279          1,916,076           47.8  
Pensions & Annuities                2,187,893          2,231,525            (2.0) 
All Other/Unknown Sources1                   637,573          1,888,068          (66.2) 
Hawaii Total Income              27,316,352       24,556,854           11.2  
Total Adjustments                   372,475             361,522              3.0  
Hawaii Adjusted Gross Income2              26,943,877       24,195,422           11.4  
Taxable Income              21,384,256       19,136,615           11.7  
Tax Liability Before Credits                1,408,741          1,241,606           13.5  
Tax Liability After Credits                1,302,772          1,152,311           13.1  
1In 2004, various components (such as salaries and wages) were low relative to 2005, in part because there was a 
significant amount of funds from unknown sources in 2004. 
2Includes negative adjusted gross income.    
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CONFORMITY WITH THE INTERNAL REVENUE CODE 

 
The State Legislature regularly conforms Hawaii's income tax law to adopt most of the 
changes in the Internal Revenue Code. However, there are a number of differences 
between the income tax laws of Hawaii and those of the federal government. The main 
differences in individual income taxes are that the federal government taxes social 
security benefits, many pension distributions, interest on U.S. savings bonds, 
contributions made to a Hawaii individual housing account, and the first $2,594 in 
national guard duty or military reserve pay, whereas Hawaii does not. On the other 
hand, Hawaii taxes cost-of-living allowances of federal civilian employees in Hawaii, 
employee contributions to the Hawaii state government retirement system, and interest 
on state and local government bonds issued by jurisdictions outside of Hawaii, whereas 
the federal government does not. 
 
Unlike the federal government, Hawaii allows an extra personal exemption for taxpayers 
who are at least 65 years of age. Hawaii's personal exemption is only $1,040, although 
a person who is blind, deaf or totally disabled can claim an exemption of $7,000. The 
federal personal exemption was $3,200 in 2005.  
 
 

LEGISLATION 
 
During 2005, the Hawaii legislature enacted several measures related to individual 
income taxes. Act 60, Session Laws of Hawaii (SLH) 2005, adopted some of the 
changes that were made in the federal Internal Revenue Code in 2004. For the most 
part, these were technical changes that did not have much impact on tax liabilities of 
Hawaii residents. The legislature also enacted a measure to encourage nurses to enroll 
in higher education programs by establishing a nursing scholarship and exempting 
scholarships from taxable income (Act 116, SLH 2005), a measure to close a loophole 
that allowed a single member limited liability company (LLC) to escape Hawaii Real 
Property Act withholding on the sale of real property in Hawaii (Act 23, SLH 2005), and 
a measure to encourage developers to build affordable housing by increasing the low-
income housing tax credit (Act 196, SLH 2005).   

 
 

DATA SOURCE AND METHODOLOGY 
 
Data for this report were collected from the Department of Taxation's Integrated Tax 
Information Management System (ITIMS), which provides data in electronic form.  Data 
from the ITIMS Tax Processing System (ITPS) were retrieved for returns processed 
prior to December of 2006. (The due date for 2005 returns with extensions was 
October 20, 2006.) Supplemental data were extracted from the federal Individual Master 
File and Individual Return Transaction File (IMF/IRTF) provided by the Internal Revenue 
Service (IRS). 
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A total of 622,149 returns were processed for tax year 2005. Of this total, a stratified 
random sample of 60,425 returns was selected for this study. The sample was stratified 
by Hawaii AGI for residents and by worldwide AGI for nonresidents. Sampling rates 
ranged from 4.9% of the returns with a low but positive AGI, to 100% of the returns with 
a very large positive or negative AGI.  Table 2 displays the sampling rates by AGI and 
by type of return. 
 

Table 2 
Sample Size and Frequency (Percent of Population) by Return Type 

 AGI ($1000)1   N-11   N-12   N-13   N-15 
   Size %   Size %   Size %   Size % 

 Under       (1,000)   24  100.0           -               -              -               -                 92  100.0 
      (1,000) "           (100)   395  100.0            1  100.0            1  100.0            256  100.0 

           (100) "              -      3,495  38.1           90  98.9            3  100.0            443  37.8 
              -    "              50    17,691  5.1         531  5.2      1,912  5.1         1,658  4.9 

             50  "            100    9,808  9.8           89  7.8         120  11.6         1,381  10.1 
            100  "            200    7,152  19.5         178  100.0            8  100.0         1,602  19.3 
            200  "            500    3,340  38.2           23  100.0           -               -            2,087  39.9 
            500  "         1,000    1,516  99.9            3  100.0           -               -            1,944  100.0 
         1,000  and over   779  100.0           -               -              -               -            3,061  100.0 

 Special Characteristics2    410  43.7           34  75.6           -               -               298  93.4 
                

 TOTAL               44,610  8.8          949  8.1       2,044  5.3   
      

12,822  19.0 
 1 Hawaii AGI for N-11, N-12, and N-13; worldwide AGI for N-15.  
 2 Returns with individual housing accounts or casualty & theft losses.  

Data from resident returns were merged with the data set of federal returns to obtain 
additional information on such items as income sources and adjustments to income.  
The stratified random sample used in this study was derived from this merged data set.  
A small part of the sample could not be matched electronically with the federal data for 
2005, because the federal data set was finalized while resident return data were still 
being collected. The unmatched returns were either matched manually with paper 
copies of the federal returns from the same year (if they were attached to the Hawaii 
return), or electronically with the federal returns from the previous year. 

Form N-15 filed by nonresident taxpayers was not merged with the federal data set, 
mainly because the federal data set includes only those returns with Hawaii addresses, 
and Form N-15 filers often have addresses outside of Hawaii. Therefore, some details 
on income sources are not available for nonresident returns. 
 
All returns in the sample data set were edited for errors, using the paper copies of the 
returns. If the information could not be gleaned from the paper copy, the discrepancies 
were reported as “unknown income” or “unknown adjustments.” 



Individual Income – 2005 

6 

Some of the statistics contained in this report are broken down by the four taxation 
districts of Hawaii:  the First Taxation District (the island of Oahu), the Second Taxation 
District (the islands of Maui, Molokai and Lanai), the Third Taxation District (the island of 
Hawaii) and the Fourth Taxation District (the islands of Kauai and Niihau). 
 
In conformity to Internal Revenue Service Publication 1075, the Hawaii Department of 
Taxation does not publish or disclose statistics or other information that may identify, 
directly or indirectly, a particular taxpayer. The Department of Taxation does not 
disclose tabulations containing: data for fewer than three returns at the state level, fewer 
than 10 returns at the county level, or individual returns that represent a large 
percentage of the tabulation.  Additional tabulations may be suppressed in statistical 
tables that would allow the reader to infer the quantities of the tabulations which were 
originally suppressed. 
 
 

TYPES AND NUMBER OF RETURNS FILED 
 
Generally, an individual must file a Hawaii income tax return if his or her Hawaii gross 
taxable income exceeds the sum of the standard deduction and the personal 
exemption. However, any person doing business in Hawaii must file a return, regardless 
of the amount of net income. Many individuals who were not required to file a return 
nevertheless chose to do so in order to claim one or more of the tax credits offered. 
 
A dependent taxpayer whose unearned income is $500 or more, or whose gross 
income is greater than the applicable standard deduction amount, must also file a 
return. If the dependent's income is derived solely from interest and dividends and is 
between $500 and $5,000, and if the dependent is under age 14, then a parent may file 
Form N-814, ("Parent's Election to Report Child's Interest and Dividends") for the 
dependent. 
 
Individual taxpayers generally must file one of the following four income tax forms: 
 
 Form N-11 - generally for Hawaii residents who file a federal income tax 

return. This form uses federal adjusted gross income as the 
starting point for calculating Hawaii taxable income. 

 Form N-12 - generally for Hawaii residents who do not file a federal income tax 
return and do not qualify to use Form N-13. 

 Form N-13 - for Hawaii residents with taxable income below $100,000 and 
who do not itemize deductions or claim adjustments to income.  
Taxpayers who itemize deductions or claim adjustments to 
income must use Form N-11 or Form N-12. 

 Form N-15 - for part-year residents and nonresidents. 
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Table 3 displays the number of returns processed in tax years 2004 and 2005. The 
number of returns increased by 2.7% (16,087 returns) in 2005.  Eighty-one percent of 
taxpayers chose to file Form N-11. The number of Form N-11 returns filed grew by 
8,592, the number of Form N-12 returns filed grew by 2,490, and the number of Form  
N-13 returns fell by 721. The number of Form N-15 returns increased by 5,726.   
 
The distribution of returns by filing status has remained stable over the years. The most 
common filing status among resident taxpayers was single, whereas joint returns were 
most common among nonresident taxpayers.  As shown in Table 4, 50.2% of residents 
claimed single status, followed by 37.7% joint filers; nonresidents, on the other hand, 
had 51.3% joint filers, followed by 38.7% single filers. 
 

 

 

State      First Second Third Fourth 

2005 622,149 457,031 64,338 71,855 28,925 
2004 606,062 445,116 63,203 69,375 28,368 
% Change 2.7 2.7 1.8 3.6 2.0 

2005 504,606 358,514 58,036 62,343 25,713 
2004 496,014 353,509 56,964 60,345 25,196 
% Change 1.7 1.4 1.9 3.3 2.1 

2005 11,671 8,693 1,042 1,410 526 
2004 9,181 6,713 899 1,158 411 
% Change 27.1 29.5 15.9 21.8 28.0 

2005 38,286 27,057 3,290 5,953 1,986 
2004 39,007 27,729 3,446 5,785 2,047 
% Change (1.8) (2.4)      (4.5) 2.9       (3.0) 

2005 67,586 62,767 1,970 2,149 700 
2004 61,860 57,165 1,894 2,087 714 
% Change 9.3 9.8 4.0 3.0       (2.0) 

Form N-15 

All Returns 

Form N-11 

Form N-12 

Form N-13 

Table 3 
Comparison of Types of Return 

 In Each Taxation District in 2005 and 2004 

Type of Return 
TAXATION  DISTRICT 
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RESIDENT RETURN STATISTICS 
 

Figure 1 shows the major components of resident returns for the 2005 tax year. 
 
Resident Income and Adjustments 
 
Residents reported total income of $28,000 million on their federal income tax returns 
for 2005, but they reported only total income of $25,244 million on their Hawaii income 
tax returns for the same year. Of the income reported on the Hawaii income tax returns, 
salaries and wages was the largest category amounting to $20,479 million and 
accounting for 73.1% of the Hawaii total income. The second largest category, pensions 
and annuities, amounted to $2,176 million and accounted for 7.8% of the total.  Table 
A4 in the “Appendix Statistical Tables” section of this report presents the types and 
amounts of income sources by AGI class. 
 
Proprietors filing Schedule C for federal Form 1040 reported net income totaling $906.5 
million, representing a 6.5% increase over the previous year, although net sales of 
capital assets (also reported on Schedule C) jumped 43.7% to $1,729.7 million.  Net 
income from rents and royalties (reported on Schedule E for federal Form 1040) grew 
23.4% from $84.5 million in 2004 to $104.3 million in 2005, whereas partnership income 
(also reported on Schedule E) increased 32.9% to $710.0 million.  Unemployment 
compensation dropped 31.8% from $86.9 million in 2004 to $59.2 million in 2005. 
 
Federal AGI is the starting point for calculating Hawaii taxable income on Form N-11, so 
for residents filing this form, total Hawaii gross income was derived by adding items 
taxed by Hawaii but not by the federal government, and then subtracting items taxed by 
the federal government but not by Hawaii.  Some of the items that were added to the 
federal AGI are cost-of-living allowances (COLA) for federal employees, contributions to 

 

No. of % of No. of % of No. of % of 
Status Returns Total Returns Total Returns Total 

Joint 208,917 37.7 34,696 51.3 243,613 39.2 
Single 278,406 50.2 26,130 38.7 304,536 48.9 
Married Filing Separate 10,039 1.8 3,776 5.6 13,815 2.2 
Head of Household 56,821 10.2 2,968 4.4 59,789 9.6 
Qualified Widow(er) 380 0.1 16 0.0 396 0.1 

TOTAL 554,563 100.0 67,586 100.0 622,149 100.0 
Note:  Totals may not add up due to rounding. 

Table 4 
Number of Returns by Status of Taxpayer 

Residents Nonresidents All Returns 
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the State employees' retirement system (ERS), and interest on out-of-state bonds. 
Some of the items that were subtracted from the federal AGI include social security 
benefits and certain pensions.  Items added to the federal AGI totaled $523.2 million, 
whereas the items subtracted totaled $3,278.7 million.  These adjustments account for 
the bulk of the difference between total income reported by Hawaii residents on their 
federal and Hawaii income tax returns. 
 
The number and amounts for each type of adjustment are listed in Table 5.  Hawaii total 
adjustments amounted to $297.2 million.  As shown in Table 5, the top two adjustment 
amounts were claimed by self-employed taxpayers—self-employed retirement plans 
and self-employment tax. 
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Individual Income – 2005 

11 

Table 5 
Adjustments to Income on Resident Returns 

 Number of  
Type of Adjustment Returns Amount ($) 

Self-Employed Retirement Plans..................................... 4,715      72,139,322  
One-half of Self-Employment Tax..........................…....... 52,087         65,896,447  
Self-Employment Health Insurance Deduction............... 13,375         50,448,578  
Individual Retirement Account Contributions.................. 15,295         52,004,615  
Alimony Paid...................................................................... 928         12,668,024  
Student Loan Interest......................................................... 20,855         13,524,221  
Hawaii National Guard/Military Reserve Pay.................. 4,853         12,187,936  
Moving Expenses.............................................................. 2,759           8,389,360  
Certain Business Expenses............................................. 518           1,584,188  
Penalty for Early Withdrawal of Savings.......................... 2,674               634,923  
Individual Housing Account Contributions....................... 147               659,417  
Health Savings Accounts.................................................. 66               158,734  
Educator Expenses........................................................... 12,364           3,072,982  
Unknown Adjustments1...................................................... 4,674 3,872,726 
Hawaii Total Adjustments 135,397       297,241,473  
College Tuition and Fees (federal only)2.......................... 14,745         35,217,292  
Domestic Production Activities (federal only)……………. 87 1,191,571 
1Includes the Federal Medical Savings adjustment. 
2College tuition and fees is an adjustment on Form 1040. 
 
Hawaii AGI on taxable returns amounted to $24,817 million in 2005, increasing 9.2% 
from the $22,805 million in 2004.  The median AGI for all resident returns advanced by 
4.5% from $24,704 in 2004 to $25,826 in 2005, while the median AGI reported on 
taxable resident returns increased by 4.2%. Table 6 shows the median adjusted gross 
income on resident returns by status, taxation district and year. 
 
Resident Deductions and Personal Exemptions 
 
Taxpayers may choose to itemize their deductions rather than take the standard 
deduction.  Itemizers may deduct from adjusted gross income part of their medical and 
dental expenses, certain taxes paid, interest expenses, charitable contributions, 
casualty and theft losses, and other miscellaneous expenses.  Some of these 
deductions have limitations.  Only the part of medical and dental expenses over 7.5% of 
AGI is deductible; certain miscellaneous deductions are limited to amounts over 2% of 
AGI, while casualty and theft losses are limited to amounts over 10% of AGI.  
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Taxpayers with AGI more than $100,000, (or more than $50,000 if married and filing 
separately) are required to reduce their itemized deductions by the smaller of 80% of 
certain itemized deductions or 3% of the amount by which AGI exceeds the $100,000 
(or $50,000) threshold. 
 
Taxpayers who choose not to itemize their deductions may subtract the standard 
deduction from their adjusted gross income.  The standard deduction is based on the 
taxpayer’s filing status, as listed below: 
 
The standard deduction for dependent taxpayers is limited to the greater of $500 or their 
earned income (up to the full standard deduction for their filing status).  In most cases, 
dependent taxpayers claim single status, and the corresponding maximum standard 
deduction is $1,500. 
 
Of the 554,563 residents who filed a return in 2005, 59.3% itemized deductions.  The 
total of the itemized deductions was $4,817.5 million.  The remaining 40.7% of residents 
claimed the standard deduction in 2005.  The total of the standard deductions was 
$349.6 million. 
 
As illustrated in Figure 2, the percentage of taxpayers using the standard deduction has 
steadily declined over the past eleven years, from 51.7% in 1995 to 40.7% in 2005, 
perhaps because Hawaii's standard deduction has not been adjusted for inflation.  The 
standard deduction for federal income tax returns increased again in 2005, but Hawaii 

 

Taxation 
District 2005 2004 2005 2004 2005 2004 

All Resident Returns1 

Oahu  25,992            24,793  54,562            52,627  17,635            16,895 
Maui 27,435           26,298 54,962           53,657 20,149           18,777 
Hawaii 23,770           22,727 47,115           43,817 16,750           16,080 
Kauai 24,675           24,759 49,913           48,597 17,729           17,036 

  STATE  25,826            24,704  53,304            51,351  17,829            17,116 
Taxable Resident Returns 
Oahu  32,838            31,586 64,936            63,119  22,926            21,766 
Maui 32,730           31,360 62,932           59,740 24,066           22,482 
Hawaii 29,977           28,341 58,318           52,616 22,109           21,005 
Kauai 31,947           30,864 59,233           57,326 21,841           21,054 
  STATE  32,371            31,064  63,439            60,776  22,949            21,719 
1Includes returns with AGI losses. 
2Includes single, married filing separately, heads of households, and qualifying surviving spouses. 

Table 6 
Median Adjusted Gross Income on Resident Returns ($) 

by Status, Taxation District and Year 
All Returns Joint All Others2 
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has made only three changes since 1982.  Prior to 1982, the standard deduction was 
equal to 10% of AGI, up to a maximum $1,000 for those filing a joint return, or $800 for 
single or head-of-household filers. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
As shown in Table 7, total allowable deductions in 2005 amounted to $5,167.1 million.  
Itemized deductions amounted to $4,817.5 million in 2005 or 93.2% of the total 
allowable deductions.  The remaining 6.8% was composed of standard deductions.  
Itemized deductions not allowed totaled $165.7 million. 
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Taxes continue to be the most commonly claimed deduction, followed by charitable 
contributions.  The highest amount claimed, however, was for interest deductions.  
Smaller numbers of taxpayers qualified for the deductions for medical and dental 
expenses, casualty and theft losses, and certain miscellaneous expenses.  
 
Each taxpayer, spouse, and qualified dependent is allowed a personal exemption of 
$1,040.  Taxpayers or spouses 65 years of age or older are allowed an additional 
personal exemption of $1,040.  A taxpayer who is claimed as a dependent on another 
taxpayer’s return cannot claim a personal exemption on his or her own return. 
 
Blind, deaf, or totally disabled taxpayers are allowed a special personal exemption of 
$7,000 in lieu of the regular personal exemptions.  If the spouse is also disabled, the 
total allowable exemption amount is $14,000. 
 
For tax year 2005, a total of 1,171,759 exemptions (including the age exemption) were 
reported on 521,106 resident returns for an average 2.2 exemptions per return.  The 
total exemption amount claimed was $1,246.4 million.  
 
Resident Taxable Income and Tax Liability 
 
Subtracting deductions and personal exemptions from AGI yields taxable income.  
Nearly 83% of all resident returns reported taxable income in 2005.  The total taxable 
income was $19,370.6 million, which is $1,664.0 million more than reported in 2004.  
The average taxable income for returns with a positive tax liability was $42,142, 
representing an increase of 8.1% over 2004. 
 

 

Deduction Type 
 Number of  

Claims  
 % of  

Itemizers  
 Amount of  

Claim  
% of  
Total 

Interest 166,217          50.6 1,991,042      40.0 
Taxes 324,877          98.8 1,603,068        32.2 
Charitable Contributions 257,589          78.4 614,897           12.3 
Medical 77,880            23.7 343,460           6.9 
Casualty & Theft 829                 0.3 9,726               0.2 
Miscellaneous 126,899          38.6 421,019           8.4 
Total Itemized Deductions 328,684          100.0 4,983,214      100.0 
Total Unallowed Deductions 48,442              165,669           3.3   
Allowable Itemized Deductions 328,684          4,817,545      
NOTE:  Totals may not add up due to rounding. 

Table 7 
Itemized Deductions Claimed by Residents - 2005 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

 96.7 
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Tax liability is determined by using the tax rate schedule, or the tax table.  Gross tax 
liability before tax credits grew 10.9% from $1,149.4 million in 2004 to $1,274.7 million 
in 2005. The average gross tax liability per taxable return in 2005 was $2,773.  Net tax 
liability after tax credits for taxable returns that year amounted to $1,180.3 million, or an 
average $2,579 per taxable return.   
 
The average effective tax rate for returns with positive taxable income before credits 
was 6.6% for 2005.  After credits, this tax rate fell to 6.1%.  Based on AGI, the average 
effective tax rate was 5.1% before credits and 4.8% after credits.  
 
 

NONRESIDENT AND PART-YEAR RESIDENT RETURN STATISTICS 
 

Nonresidents and part-year residents use Form N-15 to file their income tax returns.  
Sources of income and adjustments are reported on this form for worldwide income and 
for Hawaii-source income, but the focus of this report is on Hawaii income and 
adjustments.  The term "nonresident" as used in this report includes part-year residents. 
 
The number of Form N-15 filers increased by 5,726, or by 9.3% from 2004 to 2005.  
Nonresidents and part-year residents made up 10.9% of all returns filed in 2005, 
compared with 10.2% a year earlier.  
 
Nonresident Income and Adjustments 
 
Nonresidents reported $2,071.9 million in total income from Hawaii sources in 2005.  As 
shown in Table 8, salaries and wages totaled $744.3 million, up $92.9 million from the 
$651.4 million reported in the previous year.  The nonresident population changes 
constantly, so income for nonresidents also fluctuates widely from year to year.  

 

 

Increase 
Sources of Income 2005 2004 (Decrease) 

TOTAL 2,071,899       1,407,217        664,682                 

Salaries and Wages 744,285         651,388           92,897                   
Interest 39,257 37,757 1,500 
Ordinary Dividends 10,301 8,774 1,527 
Capital Assets/Other Property 1,101,584 712,124 389,460 
Rents, Royalties, Partnerships, 
    S. Corp., Estates and Trusts 104,315 81,568 22,747 
All Other Sources 72,157 (84,394) 156,551 

Table 8 
Sources of Hawaii Income Reported 

by Nonresident Taxpayers in 2005 and 2004 
(In Thousands of Dollars) 



Individual Income – 2005 

16 

Hawaii AGI of nonresidents amounted to $2,033.0 million in 2005 (equal to total Hawaii 
income of $2,071.9 million less adjustments of $38.8 million), whereas the worldwide 
income of these taxpayers was $37,989.5 million.   
 
Nonresident Deductions and Exemptions 
 
Nonresidents must prorate the standard deductions and exemption amounts to 
determine their Hawaii taxable income.  The prorated amount is the ratio of Hawaii AGI 
to worldwide AGI.  Hawaii AGI, less the prorated exemption amount and less either the 
Hawaii itemized deductions or the prorated standard deduction, equals Hawaii taxable 
income.   
 
In 2005, 25,180 nonresident returns used the standard deduction, while 31,866 non-
resident returns had allowable itemized deductions.  Of the $382.0 million of prorated 
itemized deductions claimed by 31,866 nonresidents, $24.4 million was not allowed. 
Prorated standard deductions, which were claimed on 25,180 returns, amounted to 
$19.7 million.  The allowable itemized deductions plus the standard deductions totaled 
$377.3 million, which was $98.0 million more than in 2004.  Nonresidents claimed a 
total of 147,888 exemptions and the prorated exemption totaled $50.0 million. 
 
Nonresident Taxable Income and Tax Liability 
 
Hawaii taxable income was reported on approximately 75.4% of the returns filed by 
nonresidents in 2005.  The total of their taxable income was $2,013.6 million.  The 
average taxable income per taxable return was $39,529.  Gross tax liability before tax 
credits amounted to $134.0 million and the average gross tax liability was $2,631 per 
taxable return.  After tax credits, total net tax liability amounted to $128.8 million, or an 
average of $2,519 per taxable return. 
 
 

ELDERLY RESIDENT TAXPAYERS 
 
Taxpayers 65 years of age or older are defined as elderly and may claim an extra 
exemption.  Accounting for approximately 17.6% of total resident returns, the elderly 
taxpayers (97,452 returns) reported Hawaii total income of $2,874.7 million and federal 
total income of $4,997.7 million in 2005.  The largest income source of elderly filers was 
pensions and annuities, which made up $1,438.6 million, or 28.8% of their total federal 
income, followed by salaries and wages at 28.1%.  For non-elderly taxpayers, the 
largest source of income was salaries and wages, whereas pension and annuities was 
the third largest, after proprietorship income.  Table 9 compares the distribution of 
income sources of elderly and non-elderly taxpayers. 
 
Elderly taxpayers subtracted $37.7 million of adjustments from their Hawaii total 
income, resulting in Hawaii AGI of $2,837.0 million.  Elderly taxpayers claimed $65.0 
million in standard deductions, $843.5 million in itemized deductions, and $309.7 million 
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in personal exemptions, leaving Hawaii taxable income of $1,618.8 million.  The 
resulting tax liability was $137.3 million before credits and $118.5 million after credits. 
 
 

Table 9 
Sources of Income Reported by the Elderly and 

All Other Residents - 2005 
(In Dollars Per Return) 

 Elderly  All Others 
Sources of Income Number Amount ($)  Number Amount ($) 

FEDERAL TOTAL INCOME 90,882        54,991   451,383 50,959 
Salaries and Wages 34,289        40,960   420,469 45,364 
Taxable Dividends 36,112          6,200   85,720 2,358 
Interest 72,572          2,708   207,839 965 
Sole Proprietorships 9,364        11,083   65,488 12,257 
Capital Assets and      
    Other Property 28,801        22,937   67,481 15,843 
Rents and Royalties 15,004          7,667   30,447              (352) 
Partnerships 4,535        25,299   14,173 41,999 
Estates and Trusts 1,313        25,956   1,408 19,387 
Pensions and Annuities 60,273        23,868   41,913 17,598 
Taxable IRA Distributions 26,523          9,064   11,057 11,487 
Taxable Social Security 47,618        10,575   9,679 7,922 
All Other Sources1 50,197            (756)   178,482 563 
1 "All Other Sources" includes unemployment, tax refund income and miscellaneous and unknown income. 
Note:  detail may not add up to total due to rounding.   

 
 
 

BLIND, DEAF AND DISABLED RESIDENT TAXPAYERS 
 
Blind, deaf, or totally disabled (BDD) taxpayers may claim a special personal exemption 
of $7,000 in lieu of the $1,040 regular personal exemption.  A spouse on a joint return  
with a disabled taxpayer is entitled to an exemption of $1,040 plus an additional $1,040 
if the spouse is aged 65 or older.  A disabled spouse on a joint return is also entitled to 
the $7,000 exemption, so the maximum allowable exemption on a joint return with two 
disabled taxpayers is $14,000.  Disabled taxpayers may not claim any additional 
exemptions for dependents or age. 
 
Resident returns with BDD exemptions numbered 5,192 in 2005.  BDD taxpayers 
reported federal total income of $265.7 million and Hawaii total income of $183.9 
million.  Their highest source of income was salaries and wages ($107.1 million), 
followed by pensions ($47.1 million), and net capital gains ($27.3 million).  Their taxable 
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income was $78.4 million, and their tax liability before and after credits amounted to 
$6.8 million and $6.1 million, respectively. 
 
 

DEPENDENT RESIDENT TAXPAYERS 
 

Dependent taxpayers can file their own returns, but they are claimed as dependents by 
other taxpayers, so they may not claim the personal exemption of $1,040.  Dependents 
may itemize deductions, or they may claim the standard deduction, which is the greater 
of $500 or their earned income (up to the full standard deduction for their filing status). 
 
A total of 33,457 dependents filed returns in 2005, a slight increase over the 33,159 
returns filed in 2004.  Their Hawaii total income was $187.8 million, while their federal 
total income was $189.3 million.  Their major source of Hawaii income was salaries and 
wages, which amounted to $172.1 million, or 91.6% of their Hawaii total income.  Their 
adjusted gross income was $187.3 million.  Their taxable income was $141.8 million, 
and their tax liability was $6.1 million before credits and $5.8 million after credits. 
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APPENDIX 
 

STATISTICAL  
 

TABLES1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
1. "d" in the tables denotes the data in the cell were suppressed to prevent potential disclosure of confidential 
taxpayer information. 
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